Opportunistic portfolio 3.00% 8.60%

Real assets 3.00% 8.65%
Bonds and mortgages 18.00% 4.00%
Cash 2.00% 2.25%

Inflation-Indexed bonds 2.00% 4.00%

100.00%

g. Discount Rate

The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%.  The discount rate
projection of cash flows assumes that contributions from members will be made at the current
member contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required
rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

h. Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate

Assumption

The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 7.0% and the impact of using a discount rate that is 1% higher or lower than the
current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.0%) (7.0%) (8.0%)

City’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability (asset) 10,432,843$   4,657,567$   (195,139)$

City of Rensselaer, New York

Notes to the Financial Statements
July 31, 2016

Page 33

Note 9 - Retirement System - Continued

i. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2016,
were as follows:

Employee's Police and Fire
Retirement Retirement

System System Total

Employers' total pension liability 172,303,544$   30,347,727$   202,651,271$
Plan net position (156,253,265)   (27,386,940)   (183,640,205)

Employers' net pension liability 16,050,279$   2,960,787$   19,011,066$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 90.7% 90.2% 90.6%

(Dollars in Thousands)

Note 10 - Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions

Retiree Health Plan Description.  In addition to providing pension benefits, the City provides certain
health care benefits for retired employees through a single employer defined benefit plan (the
“Retiree Health Plan”).  The Retiree Health Plan provides for continuation of medical insurance
benefits for retirees who have reach the age of 55 and have 15 to 20 years of service (non-Police)
or have 15 to 20 years of service at any age (Police), and their eligible dependents.  Retirees are
not required to contribute toward the cost of benefits.  Eligible dependents are covered by the